User Manual
ICAM-540 Series
Integrated Industrial AI Camera
ICAM-540 User Manual ii
Copyright
The documentation and the software included with this product are copyrighted 2024
by Advantech Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. Advantech Co., Ltd. reserves the right
to make improvements in the products described in this manual at any time without

Product O
verview
 Type Key of ICAM-540
1.4 Environment Specifications
 Operating temperature: 0 ~ 45°C
 Vibration during operation: 5 Grms
 EMC: CE, FCC
ICAM-540 User Manual 6
Chapter 2
2 Optical Functions
ICAM-540 User Manual 8
2.1 Overview of Optical Functions
Advantech The ICAM-540 series is equipped with a highly integrated optical module,
which includes built-in programmable variable focus lenses or the option to externally
connect a C-mount lens. The HTML 5 web based utility can be used to setup the opti-
cal parameters for application to lower the installation effort. This section shows opti-
cal functions of camera. This section shows the specification of optical function that
included the field of view of lens, lens motor movement behavior, spectral distribution
of LEDs and LEDs uniformity.
2.2 Field of View
C-mount model: for example, with Advantech optional lens.
WD: working distances; D x H x V: Diagonal x Horizontal x Vertical
Focal length
(mm)
FOV DxHxV
@Near(degrees)
Max Object Size
@Near(mm)
FOV DxHxV
@Far(degrees)
Max Object Size
@Far(mm)
6
84 x 76 x 48 180 x 157 x 88 74 x 66 x 40 1501 x 1308 x 736
WD@100 mm WD@100 mm WD@1 m WD@1 m
12
44 x39 x 22 162 x 141 x 79 40 x 35 x 20 734 x 639 x 360
WD @200 mm WD @200 mm WD@1 m WD@1 m
25
21 x18 x 10 73 x 64 x 36 20 x 18 x 10 355 x 309 x 174
WD @200 mm WD @200 mm WD@1 m WD@1 m
9 ICAM-540 User Manual
C
hapter 2
O
ptical Functions
S-mount model
WD: working distances; D x H x V: Diagonal x Horizontal x Vertical
Focal length
(mm)
FOV DxHxV
@Near(degrees)
Max Object Size
@Near(mm)
FOV DxHxV
@Far(degrees)
Max Object Size
@Far(mm)
4.4
98 x 91 x 59 232 x 202 x 114 94 x 86 x 55 2128 x 1855 x 1044
WD@100 mm WD@100 mm WD@1 m WD@1 m
12
44 x 39 x 22 162 x 141 x 79 42 x 37 x 21 763 x 665 x 374
WD @200 mm WD @200 mm WD@1 m WD@1 m
25
20 x 18 x 10 71.6 x 62.3 x 35.3 18 x 15 x 9 312 x 272 x 153
WD @200 mm WD @200 mm WD@1 m WD@1 m
ICAM-540 User Manual 10
2.3 Flash Specification
 LED brightness > 384 lux @1000 mm working distance with all LEDs on in
mode 3. The color temperature range: 5500 ~ 6500 K. LED spectrum graph
shown below.
11 ICAM-540 User Manual